Published: November 21, 2011
r 2011 American Chemical Society 9489 dx.doi.org/10.1021/ma2021503 |Macromolecules 2011, 44, 9489–9498
ARTICLE
pubs.acs.org/Macromolecules
AB Block Copoly(3-alkylthiophenes): Synthesis and
Chiroptical Behavior
Michiel Verswyvel, Frederic Monnaie, and Guy Koeckelberghs*
Laboratory of Polymer Synthesis, Katholieke Universiteit Leuven, Celestijnenlaan 200F, 3001 Heverlee (Leuven), Belgium

tolyl)-bis(triphenylphosphine)nickel 8 and dppp by stirring
these two components for 30 min at room temperature in
THF just before the polymerization. This functionalized initiator
has only one reactive side, unlike the TT-dyad, and can therefore
only grow in one direction. In order to allow comparison, the
total length of all polymers remains the same (i.e., n + m ≈ 40),
Figure 3. 1HNMR spectrum of the terthiophene 4 (see full spectrum in
Figure S6).
Scheme 3. Synthesis of the Precursor Monomers 6a�6e and Polymers P3BTn, P3HTn, P3OTn, P3OT*n, and P3BT*
Table 1. Overview of the Number Average Molar Mass (Mn
As Determined by GPC, Polydispersity Index (PDI), the
ObtainedDegree of Polymerization (N) AsDetermined by 1H
NMR Spectroscopy, the Fraction of Unidirectional Growth
(P), and the Stickiness (δ) for the Synthesized Polymers
polymer Mn (kg mol�1) PDI N P (%) δ
P3HT13 2.8 1.2 13 42 0.67
P3HT18 3.5 1.3 18 39 0.68
P3HT20 4.9 1.2 20 38 0.68
P3HT24 6.3 1.2 24 35 0.67
P3HT27 7.4 1.2 27 34 0.68
P3OT12 3.8 1.3 12 48 0.71
P3OT18 5.3 1.3 18 47 0.74
P3OT22 7.5 1.3 22 43 0.73
P3OT29 10.0 1.4 29 41 0.74
9493 dx.doi.org/10.1021/ma2021503 |Macromolecules 2011, 44, 9489–9498
Macromolecules ARTICLE
but the lengths of the respective blocks differ. Furthermore, the
length of the achiral substituent was varied in order to allow

block copolymers.10 The random copolymers were prepared by
adding the twomonomers in the appropriate ratio together at the
beginning of the polymerization (Scheme 4B).
1H NMR spectroscopy is used to determine the length of both
blocks. The total chain length can be obtained by the ratio of the
methyl protons of the initiator (singlet) at 2.49 ppm and the total in-
tegration of all signals of the α-methylene protons (2.83�2.78 ppm)
Scheme 4. Synthesis of the Block Copolymers P3OTn-b-P3OT*m, P3BTm-b-P3OT*n, and P3OTn-b-P3BT*m (A) and the Random
Copolymers P3OTk-co-3OT*l, P3BTl-co-3OT*k, and P3OTk-co-3BTl* (B)
Table 2. Ratio of Monomers 7a, 7c, 7d, and 7e to the Initiator
8 Used in the Synthesis of the Corresponding Block and
Random Copolymers
polymer 7c/8 7d/8
P3OT36 40 0
P3OT31-b-P3OT*9 32 8
P3OT19-b-P3OT*19 20 20
P3OT8-b-P3OT*30 8 32
P3OT*38 0 40
P3OT31-co-3OT*10 32 8
P3OT20-co-3OT*18 20 20
P3OT10-co-3OT*25 8 32
polymer 7a/8 7d/8
P3BT41 40 0
P3BT32-b-P3OT*9 32 8
P3BT11-b-P3OT*24 20 20
P3BT10-b-P3OT*30 8 32
P3BT29-co-3OT*11 32 8
P3BT21-co-3OT*17 20 20
P3BT11-co-3OT*30 8 32
polymer 7c/8 7e/8
P3BT*18 0 40
P3OT20-b-P3BT*11 32 8
P3OT11-b-P3BT*17 20 20
P3OT4-b-P3BT*21 8 32
P3OT27-co-3BT*9 32 8
P3OT17-co-3BT*17 20 20
P3OT8-co-3BT*19 8 32
9494 dx.doi.org/10.1021/ma2021503 |Macromolecules 2011, 44, 9489–9498
Macromolecules ARTICLE
(see Figures S4 and S5). The ratio of the 1H NMR signal of the

If a sergeant-and-soldier behavior would be present, the chiral
response should be higher than predicted by the mole ratio of
chiral monomer but smaller than that of P3OT* homopolymer.
Interestingly, the chiral response of P3OT19-b-P3OT*19 and
P3OT8-b-P3OT*30 is much larger, pointing to the fact that this
is no sergeant-and-soldiers behavior. This is rather remarkable
since Meijer and co-workers reported sergeant-and-soldier beha-
vior in blends of chiral and achiral P3ATs.5l Nonetheless, it is clear
that in block copolymers of which both blocks stack together the
Table 3. Overview of the number average molar mass (Mn),
polydisperisty index (PDI), the degree of polymerization (N),
the fraction achiral monomers and chiral monomers incor-
porated for the synthesized block- and random-copolymers
polymer Mn (kg mol
�1) PDI N 7c (%) 7d (%)
P3OT36 10.2 1.1 36 100 0
P3OT31-b-P3OT*9 12.7 1.1 40 78 22
P3OT19-b-P3OT*19 11.5 1.2 38 49 51
P3OT8-b-P3OT*30 11.5 1.2 38 20 80
P3OT*38 12.2 1.2 38 0 100

P3BT32-b-P3OT*9 12.1 1.2 41 22 78
P3BT11-b-P3OT*24 7.2 1.1 35 68 32
P3BT10-b-P3OT*30 9.8 1.1 40 75 25
P3BT29-co-3OT*11 11.6 1.1 40 28 72
P3BT21-co-3OT*17 11.5 1.2 38 46 54
P3BT11-co-3OT*30 12.3 1.1 41 74 26
polymer Mn (kg mol
�1) PDI N 7c (%) 7e (%)
P3BT*18 3.8 1.2 18 0 100
P3OT20-b-P3BT*11 7.9 1.2 31 64 36
P3OT11-b-P3BT*17 5.5 1.2 28 38 62
P3OT4-b-P3BT*21 4.3 1.2 25 15 85
P3OT27-co-3BT*9 8.1 1.2 36 75 25
P3OT17-co-3BT*17 7.3 1.2 34 50 50
P3OT8-co-3BT*19 6.4 1.2 27 28 72
Figure 4. (A) Representative CD spectrum of P3OT190-b -P3OT*19 in
a chloroform/methanol 44/56 mixture. (B) Overview of the absolute
value of g values of the negative Cotton effect in CD spectroscopy for the
block and random copolymers in a chloroform/methanol 44/56 mix-
ture. The data points are calculated from the absolute values of the